

# SL20.115: Technische Daten

<b>Netzanschluss (AC<sub>in</sub>)</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nennwert</li> <li>AC 100-120/200-240 V</li> <li>Interne automatische Bereichsumschaltung</li> <li>47-63 Hz</li> <li>AC Kurzzeit (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> </ul>	<b>Ausgang (DC<sub>out</sub>)</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nennspannung V<sub>out</sub></li> <li>24 V</li> <li>24-28 V<sup>e</sup></li> <li>min.</li> <li>24 V</li> <li>Präzision 2 %</li> <li>Regelgenauigkeit &lt; 20 mV<sub>pp</sub></li> <li>Reswelligkeit</li> <li>Zul. Belastung I<sub>out</sub> bei 24 V (28V), T<sub>amb</sub>=0°C - 60°C</li> <li>dauerhaft 20 A (18 A)</li> <li>kurzzeitig (&lt;30 s) 25 A (22 A)</li> <li>Strombegrenzung Typ. 26 A (vgl. Fig. 1)</li> <li>Verhalten bei Überlast/Kurzschluss läuft weiter</li> <li>Derating (T<sub>amb</sub>=60° - 70°C) 12W/K</li> </ul>
<b>Eingangsspannung V<sub>in</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>AC 100-120/200-240 V</li> <li>Interne automatische Bereichsumschaltung</li> <li>47-63 Hz</li> <li>AC Kurzzeit (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> </ul>	<b>Output (DC<sub>out</sub>)</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Adjustment limits, 24 V</li> <li>24-28 V<sup>e</sup></li> <li>min. 24 V</li> <li>Accuracy of regulation 2 %</li> <li>Ripple/Noise<sup>b</sup> &lt; 20 mV<sub>pp</sub></li> <li>Permissible Load I<sub>out</sub> @ 24 V (28V), T<sub>amb</sub>=0-60°C</li> <li>permanent 20 A (18 A)</li> <li>short term (&lt;30 s) 25 A (22 A)</li> <li>AC continuously 85-132/184-264 V AC</li> <li>AC short term (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> <li>Valueur nominale I<sub>n</sub> &lt; 10A/5A (115/230V) à AC 264V, cold start, T<sub>amb</sub> = +50°C</li> <li>current limit. Typ. 26 A (see Fig. 1)</li> <li>Overload/Short circuit characteristic without shutdown</li> <li>Derating (T<sub>amb</sub>=60° - 70°C) 12W/K</li> </ul>
<b>Eingangstrom I<sub>n</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nennwert I<sub>n</sub> &lt; 10A/5A (115/230V) bei AC 264V, Kaltstart, T<sub>amb</sub> = +50°C</li> <li>Einschaltstrom &lt; 37A (&lt; 18A)</li> <li>pk &lt; 8A<sup>2</sup>s (&lt; 5A<sup>2</sup>s)</li> <li>i<sup>2</sup>t</li> </ul>	<b>Input Current I<sub>n</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nominal AC 100-120/200-240 V Internal automatic range switching 47-63 Hz</li> <li>AC continuously 85-132/184-264 V AC</li> <li>AC short term (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> <li>Valueur nominale I<sub>n</sub> &lt; 10A/5A (115/230V) à AC 264V, cold start, T<sub>amb</sub> = +50°C</li> <li>Inrush current</li> <li>pk &lt; 37A (&lt; 18A)</li> <li>i<sup>2</sup>t &lt; 8A<sup>2</sup>s (&lt; 5A<sup>2</sup>s)</li> </ul>
<b>Powerfaktor (PFC):</b> Gerät erfüllt EN 61000-3-2 <b>Externe Absicherung</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>externe nationalen Vorschriften befolgen</li> <li>Leistungsschutzschalter mit B-Charakteristik 16A 16A HBC</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>ANSCHLÜSSE</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>flexible Kabel</li> <li>starre Kabel</li> <li>absolieren am Kabelende</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Größe, Gewicht</b> Breite w 220 mm Höhe h 124 mm Tiefe d 102 mm + DIN-Rail Gewicht 2.5 kg	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Umweltdaten</b> Umgebungstemperatur T <sub>amb</sub> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Lagerung/Transport -25°C...+85°C</li> <li>Vollast 0°C...+60°C</li> <li>Derated +60°C...+70°C</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Normen, Zulassungen</b> Das Gerät erfüllt alle folgenden Normen: <b>EMV:</b> EN 61000-6-3 und -4 (Störaussendung) EN 55011, EN 55022, Klasse B) EN 61000-6-2 und EN 61000-6-1 (Störfestigkeit) VDE 0160/W2 (Transiententest) <b>Sicherheit:</b> EN 60950-1, EN 60204-1, EN 50178, IEC 60950, UL 60950, UL 508, CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950 (CUR), CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 14 (CUL) <b>CE-Kennzeichnung</b> erfolgt nach EMV-Richtlinie und Niederspannungsrichtlinie.	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Sicherheitshinweise beachten!</b> SIEHE BEIHEFT "SIGNALKLEMMEN" <b>Freiraum zur Kühlung</b> Gehäuseoberfläche an den Seiten darf nicht wärmer als 90°C werden (Messung direkt am Metall). Empfohlener Freiraum: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>links/rechts je 25 mm</li> <li>oben/unten je 70 mm</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Sicherheitshinweise beachten!</b> SIEHE BEIHEFT "SIGNALKLEMMEN" <b>Freiraum zur Kühlung</b> Gehäuseoberfläche an den Seiten darf nicht wärmer als 90°C werden (Messung direkt am Metall). Empfohlener Freiraum: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>links/rechts je 25 mm</li> <li>oben/unten je 70 mm</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>

# SL20.115: Technical Data

<b>Netzanschluss (AC<sub>in</sub>)</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nennwert</li> <li>AC 100-120/200-240 V</li> <li>Interne automatische Bereichsumschaltung</li> <li>47-63 Hz</li> <li>AC Kurzzeit (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> </ul>	<b>Ausgang (DC<sub>out</sub>)</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nennspannung V<sub>out</sub></li> <li>24 V</li> <li>24-28 V<sup>e</sup></li> <li>min.</li> <li>24 V</li> <li>Präzision 2 %</li> <li>Regelgenauigkeit &lt; 20 mV<sub>pp</sub></li> <li>Reswelligkeit</li> <li>Zul. Belastung I<sub>out</sub> bei 24 V (28V), T<sub>amb</sub>=0°C - 60°C</li> <li>dauerhaft 20 A (18 A)</li> <li>kurzzeitig (&lt;30 s) 25 A (22 A)</li> <li>Strombegrenzung Typ. 26 A (vgl. Fig. 1)</li> <li>Verhalten bei Überlast/Kurzschluss läuft weiter</li> <li>Derating (T<sub>amb</sub>=60° - 70°C) 12W/K</li> </ul>
<b>Eingangsspannung V<sub>in</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>AC 100-120/200-240 V</li> <li>Interne automatische Bereichsumschaltung</li> <li>47-63 Hz</li> <li>AC Kurzzeit (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> </ul>	<b>Output (DC<sub>out</sub>)</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Adjustment limits, 24 V</li> <li>24-28 V<sup>e</sup></li> <li>min. 24 V</li> <li>Accuracy of regulation 2 %</li> <li>Ripple/Noise<sup>b</sup> &lt; 20 mV<sub>pp</sub></li> <li>Permissible Load I<sub>out</sub> @ 24 V (28V), T<sub>amb</sub>=0-60°C</li> <li>permanent 20 A (18 A)</li> <li>short term (&lt;30 s) 25 A (22 A)</li> <li>AC continuously 85-132/184-264 V AC</li> <li>AC short term (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> <li>Valueur nominale I<sub>n</sub> &lt; 10A/5A (115/230V) à AC 264V, cold start, T<sub>amb</sub> = +50°C</li> <li>current limit. Typ. 26 A (see Fig. 1)</li> <li>Overload/Short circuit characteristic without shutdown</li> <li>Derating (T<sub>amb</sub>=60° - 70°C) 12W/K</li> </ul>
<b>Eingangstrom I<sub>n</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nennwert I<sub>n</sub> &lt; 10A/5A (115/230V) bei AC 264V, Kaltstart, T<sub>amb</sub> = +50°C</li> <li>Einschaltstrom &lt; 37A (&lt; 18A)</li> <li>pk &lt; 8A<sup>2</sup>s (&lt; 5A<sup>2</sup>s)</li> <li>i<sup>2</sup>t</li> </ul>	<b>Input Current I<sub>n</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nominal AC 100-120/200-240 V Internal automatic range switching 47-63 Hz</li> <li>AC continuously 85-132/184-264 V AC</li> <li>AC short term (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> <li>Valueur nominale I<sub>n</sub> &lt; 10A/5A (115/230V) à AC 264V, cold start, T<sub>amb</sub> = +50°C</li> <li>Inrush current</li> <li>pk &lt; 37A (&lt; 18A)</li> <li>i<sup>2</sup>t &lt; 8A<sup>2</sup>s (&lt; 5A<sup>2</sup>s)</li> </ul>
<b>Powerfaktor (PFC):</b> Gerät erfüllt EN 61000-3-2 <b>Externe Absicherung</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>externe nationalen Vorschriften befolgen</li> <li>Leistungsschutzschalter mit B-Charakteristik 16A 16A HBC</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>ANSCHLÜSSE</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>flexible Kabel</li> <li>starre Kabel</li> <li>absolieren am Kabelende</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Größe, Gewicht</b> Breite w 220 mm Höhe h 124 mm Tiefe d 102 mm + DIN-Rail Gewicht 2.5 kg	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Umweltdaten</b> Umgebungstemperatur T <sub>amb</sub> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Lagerung/Transport -25°C...+85°C</li> <li>Vollast 0°C...+60°C</li> <li>Derated +60°C...+70°C</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Normen, Zulassungen</b> Das Gerät erfüllt alle folgenden Normen: <b>EMV:</b> EN 61000-6-3 und -4 (Störaussendung) EN 55011, EN 55022, Klasse B) EN 61000-6-2 und EN 61000-6-1 (Störfestigkeit) VDE 0160/W2 (Transiententest) <b>Sicherheit:</b> EN 60950-1, EN 60204-1, EN 50178, IEC 60950, UL 60950, UL 508, CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950 (CUR), CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 14 (CUL) <b>CE-Kennzeichnung</b> erfolgt nach EMV-Richtlinie und Niederspannungsrichtlinie.	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Sicherheitshinweise beachten!</b> SIEHE BEIHEFT "SIGNALKLEMMEN" <b>Freiraum zur Kühlung</b> Gehäuseoberfläche an den Seiten darf nicht wärmer als 90°C werden (Messung direkt am Metall). Empfohlener Freiraum: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>links/rechts je 25 mm</li> <li>oben/unten je 70 mm</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Sicherheitshinweise beachten!</b> SIEHE BEIHEFT "SIGNALKLEMMEN" <b>Freiraum zur Kühlung</b> Gehäuseoberfläche an den Seiten darf nicht wärmer als 90°C werden (Messung direkt am Metall). Empfohlener Freiraum: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>links/rechts je 25 mm</li> <li>oben/unten je 70 mm</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>

# SL20.115: Données Techniques

<b>Netzanschluss (AC<sub>in</sub>)</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nennwert</li> <li>AC 100-120/200-240 V</li> <li>Interne automatische Bereichsumschaltung</li> <li>47-63 Hz</li> <li>AC Kurzzeit (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> </ul>	<b>Ausgang (DC<sub>out</sub>)</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nennspannung V<sub>out</sub></li> <li>24 V</li> <li>24-28 V<sup>e</sup></li> <li>min.</li> <li>24 V</li> <li>Präzision 2 %</li> <li>Regelgenauigkeit &lt; 20 mV<sub>pp</sub></li> <li>Reswelligkeit</li> <li>Zul. Belastung I<sub>out</sub> bei 24 V (28V), T<sub>amb</sub>=0°C - 60°C</li> <li>dauerhaft 20 A (18 A)</li> <li>kurzzeitig (&lt;30 s) 25 A (22 A)</li> <li>Strombegrenzung Typ. 26 A (vgl. Fig. 1)</li> <li>Verhalten bei Überlast/Kurzschluss läuft weiter</li> <li>Derating (T<sub>amb</sub>=60° - 70°C) 12W/K</li> </ul>
<b>Eingangsspannung V<sub>in</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>AC 100-120/200-240 V</li> <li>Interne automatische Bereichsumschaltung</li> <li>47-63 Hz</li> <li>AC Kurzzeit (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> </ul>	<b>Output (DC<sub>out</sub>)</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Adjustment limits, 24 V</li> <li>24-28 V<sup>e</sup></li> <li>min. 24 V</li> <li>Accuracy of regulation 2 %</li> <li>Ripple/Noise<sup>b</sup> &lt; 20 mV<sub>pp</sub></li> <li>Permissible Load I<sub>out</sub> @ 24 V (28V), T<sub>amb</sub>=0-60°C</li> <li>permanent 20 A (18 A)</li> <li>short term (&lt;30 s) 25 A (22 A)</li> <li>AC continuously 85-132/184-264 V AC</li> <li>AC short term (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> <li>Valueur nominale I<sub>n</sub> &lt; 10A/5A (115/230V) à AC 264V, cold start, T<sub>amb</sub> = +50°C</li> <li>current limit. Typ. 26 A (see Fig. 1)</li> <li>Overload/Short circuit characteristic without shutdown</li> <li>Derating (T<sub>amb</sub>=60° - 70°C) 12W/K</li> </ul>
<b>Eingangstrom I<sub>n</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nennwert I<sub>n</sub> &lt; 10A/5A (115/230V) bei AC 264V, Kaltstart, T<sub>amb</sub> = +50°C</li> <li>Einschaltstrom &lt; 37A (&lt; 18A)</li> <li>pk &lt; 8A<sup>2</sup>s (&lt; 5A<sup>2</sup>s)</li> <li>i<sup>2</sup>t</li> </ul>	<b>Input Current I<sub>n</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nominal AC 100-120/200-240 V Internal automatic range switching 47-63 Hz</li> <li>AC continuously 85-132/184-264 V AC</li> <li>AC short term (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC</li> <li>Valueur nominale I<sub>n</sub> &lt; 10A/5A (115/230V) à AC 264V, cold start, T<sub>amb</sub> = +50°C</li> <li>Inrush current</li> <li>pk &lt; 37A (&lt; 18A)</li> <li>i<sup>2</sup>t &lt; 8A<sup>2</sup>s (&lt; 5A<sup>2</sup>s)</li> </ul>
<b>Powerfaktor (PFC):</b> Gerät erfüllt EN 61000-3-2 <b>Externe Absicherung</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>externe nationalen Vorschriften befolgen</li> <li>Leistungsschutzschalter mit B-Charakteristik 16A 16A HBC</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>ANSCHLÜSSE</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>flexible Kabel</li> <li>starre Kabel</li> <li>absolieren am Kabelende</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Größe, Gewicht</b> Breite w 220 mm Höhe h 124 mm Tiefe d 102 mm + DIN-Rail Gewicht 2.5 kg	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Umweltdaten</b> Umgebungstemperatur T <sub>amb</sub> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Lagerung/Transport -25°C...+85°C</li> <li>Vollast 0°C...+60°C</li> <li>Derated +60°C...+70°C</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Normen, Zulassungen</b> Das Gerät erfüllt alle folgenden Normen: <b>EMV:</b> EN 61000-6-3 und -4 (Störaussendung) EN 55011, EN 55022, Klasse B) EN 61000-6-2 und EN 61000-6-1 (Störfestigkeit) VDE 0160/W2 (Transiententest) <b>Sicherheit:</b> EN 60950-1, EN 60204-1, EN 50178, IEC 60950, UL 60950, UL 508, CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950 (CUR), CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 14 (CUL) <b>CE-Kennzeichnung</b> erfolgt nach EMV-Richtlinie und Niederspannungsrichtlinie.	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Sicherheitshinweise beachten!</b> SIEHE BEIHEFT "SIGNALKLEMMEN" <b>Freiraum zur Kühlung</b> Gehäuseoberfläche an den Seiten darf nicht wärmer als 90°C werden (Messung direkt am Metall). Empfohlener Freiraum: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>links/rechts je 25 mm</li> <li>oben/unten je 70 mm</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>
<b>Sicherheitshinweise beachten!</b> SIEHE BEIHEFT "SIGNALKLEMMEN" <b>Freiraum zur Kühlung</b> Gehäuseoberfläche an den Seiten darf nicht wärmer als 90°C werden (Messung direkt am Metall). Empfohlener Freiraum: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>links/rechts je 25 mm</li> <li>oben/unten je 70 mm</li> </ul>	<b>Warning: Secondary side carries high current!</b> All lines, connectors and fuses on the secondary side must be appropriately rated! <b>Output characteristic selectable</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>load-dependent char. P for parallel operation (25/29 V at 0.4 A, 24/28 V at rated current)</li> <li>straight char. S for single operation</li> <li>Jumpers position for selection see Fig. 2</li> </ul>

Fig. 1: V<sub>out</sub> vs. I<sub>out</sub> (Vyp)

Fig. 2

Fig. 3: Logic

© 2005 by PULS GmbH  
 Arabellestraße 15  
 D-81925 München  
 Germany  
 Tel.: +49 89 9278-299  
 sales@puls-power.com  
 www.puls-power.com  
 Rev.: 03/2005

Type approval:  
 • IEC/EN60950  
 • EN50178 Over-volt. cat. III  
 • EN60204

US Patent No. DES-424, 529

PU-304.012.05-10D

## SilverLine

Technische Daten  
 Technical Data  
 Données Techniques  
 Dati Tecnici  
 Dados Técnicos

Deutsch  
 English  
 Français  
 Español  
 Italiano  
 Português

## SL20.115: Datos Técnicos

ES

Conexión a la red (AC <sub>in</sub> )		Salida (DC <sub>out</sub> )	
<b>Tensión de entrada V<sub>in</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Valor nominal</li> </ul>	AC 100-120/200-240V Comutación de gama interna automática	<b>Tensión nominal V<sub>out</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Margen de regul. mín.</li> <li>Precisado<sup>a</sup></li> <li>regulación</li> <li>Ondulación residual<sup>b</sup></li> </ul>	24 V 24-28 V e 24 V 2 % < 20 mVpp
<b>Frecuencia</b> 47-63 Hz <b>Carga admisi<sup>b</sup></b> I <sub>out</sub> a 24 V (28V), T <sub>amb</sub> =0°C - 60°C (1 min.)	AC 85-132/184-264 V AC Corto tiempo AC 85-140/170-280 V AC	<b>Carga admisi<sup>b</sup></b> I <sub>out</sub> a 24 V (28V), T <sub>amb</sub> =0°C - 60°C (1 min.)	< 20 mVpp 20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (v. Fig.1) No se para, dispositivo sobrecarga/ cortocircuito sigue funcionando
<b>Corriente de entrada I<sub>in</sub></b> <b>Valor nominal I<sub>n</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Corriente de conexión</li> </ul>	< 10A/5A (115/230V) a AC 264V, arranque en frío, T <sub>amb</sub> = +50°C (+25°C)	<b>Corriente de entrada I<sub>in</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>continuo</li> <li>limite de tiempo (&lt; 30 s)</li> <li>Limitación de corriente</li> <li>Comportamiento con sobrecarga/ cortocircuito</li> <li>Reducción de carga</li> </ul>	< 20 mVpp 20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (v. Fig.1) No se para, dispositivo sobrecarga/ cortocircuito sigue funcionando
<b>i<sub>pk</sub></b> <b>i<sub>t</sub></b>	< 37A (< 18A) < 8A <sup>2</sup> s (< 5A <sup>2</sup> s)	<b>Atención: ¡El lado secundario conduce corriente de intensidad elevada!</b> ¡Elija los cables, las conexiones y los fusibles adecuados!	12WIK
<b>Factor de potencia (PFC):</b> El aparato satisface EN 61000-3-2	<b>Protección externa</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>observar regulaciones nacionales</li> <li>interruptor automático con característica B 16A HBC o más inerte o fusible 16A HBC</li> </ul>	<b>Característica de salida comutable:</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>curva caract. recta S (para régimen individual)</li> <li>curva caract. blanda P (para régimen paralelo) (25/29 V a 0.4 A, 24/28 V a carga nominal)</li> </ul> Posición del puente para la comutat. véase Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (v. Fig.1)
<b>Cables de conexión<sup>c</sup></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>cable flexible</li> <li>cable rígido</li> <li>retirar la cubierta aislante del cable</li> </ul>	0,5-4 mm <sup>2</sup> (AWG=20-10) 0,5-6 mm <sup>2</sup> (AWG=20-10) 7 mm (no más)	<b>Conexión en paralelo:</b> sí, curva característica inclinada seleccionable vía conexión por puente	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (v. Fig.1)
<b>Tamaño, peso</b> Ancho w Altura h Profundidad d Peso	220 mm 124 mm 102 mm + guía 2,5 kg	<b>Cables de conexión</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>cable flexible</li> <li>cable rígido</li> <li>retirar la cubierta aislante del cable</li> </ul>	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (v. Fig.1)
<b>Condiciones Ambientales</b> <b>Temperatura ambiente T<sub>amb</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Almacenamiento/ transporte</li> <li>Plena carga</li> <li>Carga reducida</li> </ul> <b>Tipo de protección:</b> IP20 (IEC60529), ¡Proteger contra la humedad (y la formación de agua de condensación)!	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Atención: ¡El lado secundario conduce corriente de intensidad elevada!</b> ¡Elija los cables, las conexiones y los fusibles adecuados!	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (v. Fig.1)
<b>Normas, Autorizaciones</b> El aparato cumple con las normas siguientes: <b>Compatibilidad electromagnética EMC:</b> EN 61000-6-3 (4 (Emisión perturbadora) EN 55011, EN 55022, Clase B), EN 61000-6-2 y 55024 (resistencia a disturbios)	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Atención: ¡El lado secundario conduce corriente de intensidad elevada!</b> ¡Elija los cables, las conexiones y los fusibles adecuados!	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (v. Fig.1)
<b>Seguridad y Protección</b> ¡Observe los avisos de seguridad! Véase ficha "Instalación y funcionamiento" <b>Seguridad y Protección:</b> sobreintensidad (lado secund.) sobrecarga cortocircuito tensión sin carga sobretensión sobretensión de retorno Protección de entrada interna Clase de protección SELV (EN 60950-1, Tensión mínima de seguridad VDE 0100 Part 410), seguridad PELV (EN 50178)	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Atención: ¡El lado secundario conduce corriente de intensidad elevada!</b> ¡Elija los cables, las conexiones y los fusibles adecuados!	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (v. Fig.1)

## SL20.115: Dati Tecnici

IT

Collegamento alla rete (AC <sub>in</sub> )		Uscita (DC <sub>out</sub> )	
<b>Tensione d'ingresso V<sub>in</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Valore nominale</li> </ul>	AC 100-120/200-240V Interno automatico fila commutazione	<b>Tensione nominale V<sub>out</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Intervallo di tensione min.</li> <li>prelavorato<sup>a</sup></li> <li>Regolazione:</li> <li>Ondulazione residua<sup>b</sup></li> </ul>	24 V 24-28 V e 24 V 2 % < 20 mVpp
<b>Frequenza</b> 47-63 Hz <b>CA regime contin.</b> <b>CA breve durata</b> (1 min.)	AC 85-132/184-264 V AC CA breve durata 85-140/170-280 V AC	<b>Carico ammiss.</b> I <sub>out</sub> a 24 V (28V), T <sub>amb</sub> =0°C - 60°C (1 min.)	< 20 mVpp 20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (ved. Fig.1)
<b>Corrente d'ingresso I<sub>in</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Valore nominale I<sub>n</sub></li> <li>Corrente d'inserzione</li> </ul>	< 10A/5A (115/230V) a AC 264V, avviamento a freddo, T <sub>amb</sub> = +50°C (+25°C)	<b>Carico ammiss.</b> I <sub>out</sub> a 24 V (28V), T <sub>amb</sub> =0°C - 60°C (1 min.)	< 20 mVpp 20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (ved. Fig.1)
<b>i<sub>pk</sub></b> <b>i<sub>t</sub></b>	< 37A (< 18A) < 8A <sup>2</sup> s (< 5A <sup>2</sup> s)	<b>Attenzione: ¡Intensità elevata!</b> Dimensionare adeguatamente tutti i condotti, i raccordi ed i fusibili	12WIK
<b>Factor de potencia (PFC):</b> L'apparecchio è conforme a EN 61000-3-2	<b>Protezione esterna</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>osservare le regolazioni nazionali</li> <li>interuttore di sicurezza della conuazione con caratteristica B 16A HBC o più ritardato o in alternativa fusibile 16A HBC</li> </ul>	<b>Attenzione: ¡Intensità elevata!</b> Dimensionare adeguatamente tutti i condotti, i raccordi ed i fusibili	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (ved. Fig.1)
<b>Cavi flessibili</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>cavi rigidi</li> <li>scoprire l'estremità</li> </ul>	0,5-4 mm <sup>2</sup> (AWG=20-10) 0,5-6 mm <sup>2</sup> (AWG=20-10) 7 mm (non di più)	<b>Caratteristica d'uscita</b> può essere alterata: curva caratteristica lineare S per modo singolo (25/29 V a 0.4 A, 24/28 V a carico completo) Posizione di jumper per alterazione vedere Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (ved. Fig.1)
<b>Dimensioni, Peso</b> Lunghezza w Altezza h Larghezza d Peso	220 mm 124 mm 102 mm + guida DIN 2,5 kg	<b>Caratteristica d'uscita</b> può essere alterata: curva caratteristica lineare S per modo singolo (25/29 V a 0.4 A, 24/28 V a carico completo) Posizione di jumper per alterazione vedere Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (ved. Fig.1)
<b>Ambiente</b> <b>Temperatura ambiente T<sub>amb</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Magazzino/trasporto</li> <li>Pleno carico</li> <li>Dedassamento</li> </ul> <b>Tipo di protezione:</b> IP20 (IEC60529), proteggere dell'umidità (e dalla rugiada)!	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Caratteristica d'uscita</b> può essere alterata: curva caratteristica lineare S per modo singolo (25/29 V a 0.4 A, 24/28 V a carico completo) Posizione di jumper per alterazione vedere Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (ved. Fig.1)
<b>Norme, Approvazioni</b> L'apparecchio è conforme a: <b>Compatibilità elettromagnetica:</b> EN 61000-6-3 (4 (emissione disturbo) EN 55011, EN 55022, Classe B), EN 61000-6-2 e 55024 (resistenza a disturbi) VDE 0160/W2 (resistenza transiente)	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Caratteristica d'uscita</b> può essere alterata: curva caratteristica lineare S per modo singolo (25/29 V a 0.4 A, 24/28 V a carico completo) Posizione di jumper per alterazione vedere Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (ved. Fig.1)
<b>Seguridad y Protección</b> ¡Observe los avisos de seguridad! Véase ficha "Instalación y funcionamiento" <b>Seguridad y Protección:</b> sobreintensidad (lado secund.) sobrecarga cortocircuito tensión sin carga sobretensión sobretensión de retorno Protección de entrada interna Clase de protección SELV (EN 60950-1, Tensión mínima de seguridad VDE 0100 Part 410), seguridad PELV (EN 50178)	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Caratteristica d'uscita</b> può essere alterata: curva caratteristica lineare S per modo singolo (25/29 V a 0.4 A, 24/28 V a carico completo) Posizione di jumper per alterazione vedere Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (ved. Fig.1)

## SL20.115: Dados Técnicos

PT

Conexão à fonte de alimentação principal (AC <sub>in</sub> )		Saída (DC <sub>out</sub> )	
<b>Tensão de entrada V<sub>in</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Limites de ajuste: min</li> <li>Pré-configurado<sup>a</sup></li> <li>Precisão da regulação</li> <li>Ondulação residual<sup>b</sup></li> </ul> <b>Carga permissível</b> I <sub>out</sub> a 24V (28V), T <sub>amb</sub> =0°C-60°C (1 min.)	AC 100-120/200-240 V Comutação automática interna de banda 47-63 Hz 85-132/184-264 V AC 85-140/170-280 V AC	<b>Tensão nominal V<sub>out</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Limites de ajuste: min</li> <li>Pré-configurado<sup>a</sup></li> <li>Precisão da regulação</li> <li>Ondulação residual<sup>b</sup></li> </ul> <b>Carga permissível</b> I <sub>out</sub> a 24V (28V), T <sub>amb</sub> =0°C-60°C (1 min.)	24 V 24-28 V e 24 V 2 % < 20 mVpp
<b>Frequência</b> 47-63 Hz <b>CA oper. contínua</b> <b>CA oper. de curta duração</b> (1 min.)	AC 85-132/184-264 V AC CA oper. de curta duração (1 min.) 85-140/170-280 V AC	<b>Carico ammiss.</b> I <sub>out</sub> a 24 V (28V), T <sub>amb</sub> =0°C - 60°C (1 min.)	< 20 mVpp 20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A)
<b>Corrente de entrada I<sub>in</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Nominal I<sub>n</sub></li> <li>Corrente de ligação</li> </ul>	< 10A/5A (115/230V) a AC 264V, partida a frio, T <sub>amb</sub> = +50°C (+25°C)	<b>Carico ammiss.</b> I <sub>out</sub> a 24 V (28V), T <sub>amb</sub> =0°C - 60°C (1 min.)	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A)
<b>i<sub>pk</sub></b> <b>i<sub>t</sub></b>	< 37A (< 18A) < 8A <sup>2</sup> s (< 5A <sup>2</sup> s)	<b>Atenção: O lado secundário tem corrente elevada!</b> Todas as linhas, conectores e fusíveis no lado secundário devem ser classificados apropriadamente!	12WIK
<b>Factor de potência (PFC):</b> A unidade está em conformidade com a EN 61000-3-2	<b>Proteção externa</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>observar as regulações nacionais</li> <li>interruptor de proteção de potência com característica B 16 A ou com maior retardou fusível 16A HBC</li> </ul>	<b>Atenção: O lado secundário tem corrente elevada!</b> Todas as linhas, conectores e fusíveis no lado secundário devem ser classificados apropriadamente!	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A) tip. 26 A (ver Fig. 1)
<b>Cabos de conexão<sup>c</sup></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>cabos flexíveis</li> <li>cabos rígidos</li> <li>recomenda-se decapar na extremidade</li> </ul>	0,5-4 mm <sup>2</sup> (AWG=20-10) 0,5-6 mm <sup>2</sup> (AWG=20-10) 7 mm (no máximo)	<b>Característica de saída selecionável</b> Linha caracter. reia S para operação individual Linha caracter. suave P para operação paralela (25/29V a 0.4A, 24/28V a corrente classificada) Posição do jumper para seleção ver Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A)
<b>Tamanho, Peso</b> Largura w Altura h Profundidade d Peso	220 mm 124 mm 102 mm + trilha DIN 2,5 kg	<b>Característica de saída selecionável</b> Linha caracter. reia S para operação individual Linha caracter. suave P para operação paralela (25/29V a 0.4A, 24/28V a corrente classificada) Posição do jumper para seleção ver Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A)
<b>Dados ambientais</b> <b>Temperatura ambiente T<sub>amb</sub></b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Armazenamento/ Embarque</li> <li>Carga nominal total</li> <li>Derated</li> </ul> <b>Grau de proteção:</b> IP20 (IEC60529), Proteja da umidade (e da condensação)!	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Característica de saída selecionável</b> Linha caracter. reia S para operação individual Linha caracter. suave P para operação paralela (25/29V a 0.4A, 24/28V a corrente classificada) Posição do jumper para seleção ver Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A)
<b>Normas, Certificações</b> Esta unidade está em conformidade com as seguintes normas: <b>EMC:</b> EN 61000-6-3 e -4 (Emissões de interferências) EN 55011, EN 55022, Classe B), EN 61000-6-2 e EN 61000-6-1 (Imunidade a interferências) VDE 0160/W2 (Proteção transiente)	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Característica de saída selecionável</b> Linha caracter. reia S para operação individual Linha caracter. suave P para operação paralela (25/29V a 0.4A, 24/28V a corrente classificada) Posição do jumper para seleção ver Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A)
<b>Segurança/Proteção</b> Leia as instruções de segurança! Ver ficha anexa "Instalação e Operação" <b>Segurança e proteção contra / Resistente a</b>	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Característica de saída selecionável</b> Linha caracter. reia S para operação individual Linha caracter. suave P para operação paralela (25/29V a 0.4A, 24/28V a corrente classificada) Posição do jumper para seleção ver Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A)
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>sobrecarga de tensão</li> <li>Res. a sobrecarga sustentado</li> <li>Res. a circuito aberto</li> <li>superaquecimento</li> <li>Res. a re-alimentação até 30 V</li> <li>Fusível ext.: ver "Conexão da rede"</li> <li>Classe de proteção SELV (EN 60950-1)</li> <li>Baixa tensão de segurança VDE 0100 Part 410), PELV (EN 50178)</li> </ul>	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Característica de saída selecionável</b> Linha caracter. reia S para operação individual Linha caracter. suave P para operação paralela (25/29V a 0.4A, 24/28V a corrente classificada) Posição do jumper para seleção ver Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A)
<b>Observações (Cont.):</b> d) modo hiccup = desligamento e tentativas periódicas de re-acionamento e) A configuração é feita por um potenciômetro frontal (⊗). Para alcançar o potenciômetro, retire a tampa protetora e recoloque-a mais tarde.	T <sub>amb</sub> -25°C...+85°C 0°C...+60°C +60°C...+70°C	<b>Característica de saída selecionável</b> Linha caracter. reia S para operação individual Linha caracter. suave P para operação paralela (25/29V a 0.4A, 24/28V a corrente classificada) Posição do jumper para seleção ver Fig. 2	20 A (18 A) 25 A (22 A)